AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY

ELECTRICITY AND WATER ACT 1988

DETERMINATION OF FEES

NO 53 OF 1992

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT

SCHEDULE OF FEES CONCERNING PLUMBING, DRAINAGE AND WATER

These fees were determined by the ACT Electricity and Water Authority on 23 April 1992 as delegate of the Minister for Urban Services under Section 80 of the Electricity and Water ACT 1988. The fees relate to services provided by ACTEW under the Canberra Sewerage and Water Supply Regulations. They relate to:

- the issue of permits for plumbing and drainage work;
- . inspection of plans submitted for approval;
- . provision of plans of existing drainage arrangements;
- . inspection of work;
- . issue of certificates.

Most fees were unchanged. Five rose by about 4.8%, ony by about 4% and one by about 8%. The fees left unchanged did not rise because they were increased by a large percentage last year as a result of expected transfer of these regulatory functions to the Department of Ubran Services.

The 1992/93 fees and the current fees, together with the percentage variation appear below.

1. Plumbing and Drainage Fees

	Service	<u>Fee</u>	<u>Fee</u>	<u>Increase</u>
		92/93	(91/92)	%
1.1	Fee payable for the grant of a plumbing permit referred to in regulation 15 of the Regulations for up to and including 9 sanitary fixtures	\$110.00	(105.00)	4.8
	Fee payable for each fixture in excess of 9	\$ 11.00	(10.50)	4.8
1.2	Fee payable for the grant of a drainage permit referred to in regulation 15 of the Regulations	\$ 110.00	(105.00)	4.8

1.3	Fee payable for the grant of a minor plumbing permit or a minor drainage permit referred to in			
	regulation 15 of the Regulations	\$328.00	(315.00)	4.0
1.4	Fee payable for the inspection of a plan submitted for approval under regulation 18(1)(b), of the Regulations for up to and including 9 sanitary fixtures	\$ 50.00	(50.00)	nil
	Fee payable for each fixture in excess of 9	\$ 11.00	(10.50)	4.8
1.5	Fee payable under regulation 18(1)(b) of the Regulations where a plan is not approved and -			
	(i) the plan is amended and submitted again for approval	l; or		
	(ii) a new plan which relates to substantially the same work submitted for approval;	is		
	and that plan is again submitted other than because of an error or omission in a plan under		·	
	regulation 20 of the Regulations	\$ 40.00	(40.00)	nil
1.6	Fee payable for a plan of existing drainage issued under regulation 20 of the Regulations	\$ 15.00	(15.00)	nil
1.7	Fee payable for the supply of plans referred to in regulation 21 of the Regulations (for each plan)	\$ 30.00	(30.00)	nil
1.8	Fee payable for subsequent inspection of work referred to in regulation 24(8) of the Regulations	\$50.00	(50.00)	nil
1.9	Fee payable for a plan of the proposed drainage of a building issued under regulation 20 of		(60)	
	the Regulations	\$65.00 per hour (\$65.00 minimum charge)	(60) (60)	8.0
	(For 1990/91 fee was 100.00 excess 13.00)) up to and including 9 fixture	s, for each fixt	ure in

				•	
	1.10	Fee payable for an amendment necessary otherwise than because of an error or omission in a plan issued under regulation 20 of the Regulations	\$ 40.00	(40.00)	nil
	1.11	Fee payable for amendments to plans issued under regulation 20 of the Regulations necessary			
		because of an error or omission			
	•	shall be	Nil	Nil	0.0
2.	Wate	er Fees			
	2.1	Fee for the grant of a permit referred to in regulation	6110.00	(105.00)	4.0
		100(1)(a) of the Regulations	\$110.00	(105.00)	4.8
	2.2	Fee to accompany an application to lay a water service referred to in regulation 97(1) of the Regulations	\$ 50.00	(50.00)	nil
	2.3	Fee for further inspection of work referred to in regulation 110A of the Regulations	\$ 50.00	(50.00)	nil
	2.4	Fee for the issue of a certificate of compliance referred to in regulation 116A of the Regulations	\$ 25.00	(25.00)	nil